www.bakemax.com
BakeMax® is a Reg. Trademark licensed to

TVI(Titan Ventures International Inc.)

BMSPS15 Single Pass Sheeter
Operations Manual



789

www.baki X.com

WARNING: PLEASE READ AND FOLLOW THE

INSRUCTIONS BELOW BEFORE OPERATING PRODUCT

When using the machine, please confirm that you have read all the instructions within
this manual.

Beware of any child/children or any other persons who are near the machine before
operating.

Do not put hand near moving parts.

Remove all obstacles, which may interfere with machine functions.

Keep work area clean and clear of clutter.

Do not sit or stand on machine

Do not wear loose cloth or jewellery when operating machine as it may get caught in
moving parts and cause injury

When the machine is abnormal or broken, you should stop using and check it or have it
checked by a professional.

Disconnect from power source before performing maintenance on the machine.

When machine is not in use, please clean and store properly.

Do not place any electrical parts or plug/cord in water.

The cord should be away from the heat.

Don't hang out the cord on the desk or cabinet.

Machine may have sharp or pointed edges, use caution when cleaning.

This machine should only be operated by personnel who can read, understand and respect
warnings and instructions regarding this machine and the manual.

Keep this manual in a safe place for further and regular reference and ordering parts.
Please write model serial and date of purchase of your machine in the space provided in
case you will need to order parts in the future.

Always work by security code of your country, state, province, city or committee of your
work place.

Showcase Specific Warnings.

The following warnings refer to all BakeMaxe Heated

Showcases.

Keep the surrounding of the show case clean of clutters and papers to avoid fire

Keep all heated show cases on a non combustible surface

Keep all heated showcases out of reach of small children

Always turn off thermostat at night or when show case is not in use

Always allow time to cool down before cleaning or perform maintenance on showcase



IMPORTANT INFORMATION

PLEASE NOTE: ALL DOUGH MUST BE AT ROOM TEMPERATURE (21C OR 70F)
BEFORE USING IT IN THE SHEETER.

fIBe sure to keep this manual for future reference.

flinstallation should be done in accordance with the manufacturer's directions by qualified and component people.

flin case of repairs, use exclusively technical assistance authorized manufacturer, requesting original replacement parts.
Failure to follow directives may put in risk operator's safety.

fiMake contact with distributor whom you trust to obtain the authorized assistance center nearest you.

The manufacturer reserves the right to alter, any moment, and without prior notice the contents of this manual.

INTRODUCTION TO OPERATOR AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL

1 This manual provides technical information for a correct installation and functioning of the equipment. The operator has the duty
and responsibility to be guided by it. Contents include a description of the characteristics, functioning, installation and
maintenance, as well as aspect pertaining to operator safety.

fBefore using the equipment, it is necessary to consult this manual. We recommend that it be read carefully and that its instructions
be followed rigorously. To preserve operator safety, the equipment should be maintained in perfect condition.

1 This manual is an integral part of the equipment, and should be kept in a place of easy access, known by all of its operators, and
made available to all persons responsible for its functioning and repair.

SAFETY NORMS

fBefore using the equipment, and each time that a doubt arises about its functioning, each operator has the responsibility of reading
carefully this manual.

lin the process of product installation or during maintenance, use all responsible means necessary to prevent injury to people and to
the machine.

fUpon finishing the removal or neutralization of any part related to the safe use of the machine (sensors protective parts, etc.)
Replace them in their proper place and make sure that the security mechanisms are correctly positioned.

SHIPPING

The merchandise is shipped at the client's risk. Any claims that may be made concerning a defective condiction of the machine
should be presented to the shipper at the time of delivery.

(ELECTRIC DOUGH SHEETER)

| KNOW YOUR PRODUCT

Manufacture in steel (1020) plate with epoxy finishing and cabinet completely closed.

1.1. This equipment conforms ABNT safety norms.

1.2. The Sheeters maximum rolling out capacity is 8 Kg of dough. Exceeding this limit may reduce the components durability.
1.3. Electrostatic painting (epoxy) and stainless steel with chromed cylinders as optional.

1.4. Steel-plated roller bearings are used in its manufacturing.

CAUTION WHEN INSTALLING

2.1. Before installing your machine, check if the voltage conforms your mains supply: 110/220V for the single phase equipment and
220/380V for the three phase equipment.

2.2. Install your equipment on a flat surface.

2.3. Always remember to connect the earth wire.

LEARN TO USE

3.1 This sheeter has been developed to roll out dough and to make bread dough.
3.2 Practical cylinder(roller)opening system, simply operated through the frontal flywheel with visual indication.

CLEANING

4.1 Before cleaning your equipment, make sure it is disconnected from the mains supply.
4.2 Use a damp cloth for cleaning the machine.

4.3 Dry well the cylinders(rollers) after cleaning the equipment.

4.4 Don't pour water over the equipment when cleaning it.



MAINTENANCE

5.1. If your equipment is not working according to its specifications, have the receipt and Instructions Manual in hand and contact
BakeMax® Customer Service, and we'll inform you about the nearest Authorized Service Center.

5.2 . BMSPS15 does not need lubrication.

Parts Breakdown Figure 1

01 |- LEFT SIDE KIT (03378) 48 - WIRE PROTECTION KIT (02584)
02 |-RIGHT SIDE (03376) 49 - HEADLESS ALLENSCREW 08 X 08 (00749)
03 |-REAR COVER (03371) 50 - SCREW-NUT M 08 (00761)
04 [-PEDESTAL DIVISION (03411) 51 - PAN HEAD PHILLPS SCREW 5,5 X 16 (00264)
05  |-PEDESTAL SIDE (03410) 52 - HEXAGONAL SCREW MA 08 X 16 (00289)
06 [-CYLINDER PROTECTION (03369) 53 - POP RIVET 423S (02500)
07 |-MOTOR SUPPORT (03370) 54 - HEXAGONAL SCREW MA 08 X 30 (00736)
08 [-LEFT COVER (03373) 55 - FLAT WASHER 38,5/ HOLE 8,5 (01846)
09 [-RIGHT COVER (03372) 56 - HEXAGONAL SCREW MA 08 X 20 (00295)
10 |-LOWER TRAY (03368) 57 - SWITCH MICRO OPERATOR (00772)
11 [-UPPER TRAY (03367) 58 - FLAT WASHER 5/16 (00328)
12 |-PEDESTAL REINFORCEMENT (03054) |59 - HEXAGONAL SCREW MA 06 X 16 (00300)
13 |-SQUARE RUBBER FOOT SOX 80 (00376) 60 - HEXAGONAL SCREW MA 08 X 50 (01342)
14 [-CYLINDER INTERNAL PROTECTION |61 - SCREW-NUT M 06 (00758)

(03374)
15 [-UPPER CYLINDER KIT (03389) 62 - CYLINDRICAL HEAD ALLEN SCREW M 10 X 25 (03061)
16 -LOWER CYLINDER KIT (03393) 63 - HEXAGONAL SCREW MA 06 X 10 (00299)
17 [-BRACE (02058) 64 - SPACING 5 X 10 X 20 (03634)
18 |-LEFT AXLE KIT P2201) 65 - BALL BEARING 6203 ZZ (00846)
19 [-RIGHT AXLE KIT(02200) 66 - HEXAGONAL SCREW M 06 X 25 (00744)
20 |-LOWER SCRAPERKIT (03380) 67 - FLAT WASHER V.(00327)
21 |-UPPER SCRAPERKIT (03387) 68 - FLAT WASHER 21,0/ HOLE 8,5 (01838)
22 |-HANDLE KIT (03428) 69 - MOTOR BRAKE ARM KIT (02432)
23 [-GEARZ 76 (03973) 70 - SCREW-NUT M 03 (00822)
24 |-GEARZ 28 (01218) 71 - CYLINDRICAL HEAD SCREW 03 X 25 (01443)
25 [-CHAIN ROLL OUT(02988) 72 - SWITCH MICRO KEY MG 2603 (00725)
26 |-CHAIN ASA 35/1 (00519) 73 - HEXAGONAL SCREW MA 06 X 40 (03511)
27 |-OPENING INDICATOR (03426) 74 - CYLINDRICAL HEAD ALLEN 06 X 16 (00297)
28 |-BEARING LEFT CROWN (03385) 75 - BRAKE ARM SUPPORT (02430)
29 [-BEARING RIGHT CROWN (03384) 76 - HEXAGONAL SCREW MA 06 X 20 (00743)
30 |-LEFT MOVABLE BEARING (03400) 77 - MOTOR*
31 |-RIGHT MOVABLE BEARING (03401) ASINGLE PHASE 1,0 CVP4110/2
32 |-LEFT BEARING (03399) ASI NGLE PHASE 1,0 CVP4 220V
33 |-RIGHT BEARING (03398) ATHREE PHASE 1,0 CV P4 220/
34 [-PULLEY 2Z- 055/ HOLE K (02516)
35 |-GEAR Z- 14(03319) PARTS USED ONLY WITH PEDESTAL
36 |-TRANSMISSION PULLEY KIT (02753 + |04 - PEDESTAL DIVISION (03411)

04308)
37 [-PULLEY FASTENING BEARING KIT 05 - PEDESTAL SIDE (03410)

(01483)
38 |-BI-VOLT SWITCH (02499) 12 - PEDESTAL REINFORCEMENT (03054)
39 [-CHAIN Z- 725(00377) 13 - RUBBER FOOT REF. 314 (00375)
40 |-GEAR 6205 2RS (00021) PARTS USED WITH STAINLESS STEEL
41 |-SCRAPER SUPPORT ROLL OUT SPRING |06 - CYLINDER PROTECTION (03409)

(01029)
42 |-BALL BEARING 6002 ZZ (00022) 10 - LOWER TRAY (03408)
43 [-ELASTIC RING 126 (03413) 11 - UPPER TRAY (02299)
44 |-ELASTIC RING E25 (00973) 15 - UPPER CYLINDER KIT (02173)
45 [-ELASTIC RING I 32 (00970) 16 - LOWER CYLINDERKIT (02174)
46 |-SQUARE PIN KEY06 X 06 X 20 (00994) |20 - LOWER SCRAPER KIT (03493)
47 [-PVC ROLLKIT (02454) 21 - UPPER SCRAPER NT (03494)




Figure 1




Electrical Diagram

110/ 220V







